
College Homeless Youth Liaison Department Email

Allan Hancock College   
Allan Hancock College Nohemy Ornelas VP Student Services nohemy.ornelas@hancockcollege.edu
American River College
Antelope Valley College Jill Zimmerman Dean of Student Life And Services Jzimmerman@avc.edu
Bakersfield College Imelda Simos-Valdez Executive Director, Categorical Programs imelda.valdez@bakersfieldcollege.edu
Barstow Community College Michelle Bond Special Programs and Services mbond@barstow.edu
Berkeley City College
Butte College Maisue Thao Homeless and Housing Insecurity Pilot Grant Program thaoma@butte.edu
Cabrillo College Robin West Student services rowest@cabrillo.edu
Cañada College Adolfo Leiva SparkPoint, Director/ Enrollment Services leivaa@smccd.edu
Cañada College Julie Hong SparkPoint, Coordinator/ Enrollment Services hongj@smccd.edu
Cañada College Faye Soler Financial Aid soler@smccd.edu
Cerritos College Pamela Sepulveda Basic Needs psepulveda@cerritos.edu
Cerritos College Michael Gonzalez Financial Aid mgonzalez@cerritos.edu
Cerro Coso Community College Candace Cornett Financial Aid ccornett@cerrocoso.edu
Chabot Community College
Chaffey Community College    
Citrus College Denise Luna Financial Aid dluna@citruscollege.edu
City College of San Francisco Elaine Bautista Homeless At Risk Transitional Students (HARTS), Student Affairs evbautista@ccsf.edu
Clovis College Gurdeep Hebert Student Success, Equity, Outreach and Student Activities gurdeep.hebert@cloviscollege.edu
Clovis College Naomi Forey Health Services naomi.forey@cloviscollege.edu
Coastline Community College Natalie Schonfeld Dean of Students nschonfeld@coastline.edu
College of Alameda Jackie Vo Financial Aid lvo@peralta.edu
College of Marin
College of San Mateo Jackie Santizo Multicultural Center Dream Center (MCCDC) santizoj@smccd.edu 
College of the Canyons Michael Joslin, M.S. Director, Basic Needs Center (BaNC) michael.joslin@canyons.edu
College of the Canyons Silvie Faust Case Manager, Student Health & Wellness Center silvie.faust@canyons.edu
College of the Desert Kristin Milligan Financial Aid kmilligan@collegeofthedesert.edu
College of the Desert Gabriela Gudino Martinez Foster Youth Services Counselor ggudinomartinez@collegeofthedesert.edu
College of the Desert Philip Salas Foster Youth Services Counselor psalas@collegeofthedesert.edu
College of the Desert Carol Lasquade MacIntire Interim Foster Youth Counselor clasquade@collegeofthedesert.edu
College of the Redwoods Kintay Johnson Special Programs kintay-johnson@redwoods.edu
College of the Sequoias David Loverin Financial Aid davidl@cos.edu
College of the Sequoias Maira Pulido Director of TRIO Programs mairapu@cos.edu
College of the Siskiyous Regina Weston Equity rweston2@siskiyous.edu

mailto:silvie.faust@canyons.edu


Columbia College Marnie Shively Financial Aid shivelym@yosemite.edu
Columbia College Stephanie Beaver Special Programs/Counselor/ Foster Youth Mentor beavers@yosemite.edu
Compton College
Contra Costa College Henry Rivas Finiacial Aid hrivas@contracosta.edu
Copper Mountain Krystal Avila CalWORKs/Foster Youth kavila@cmccd.edu
Copper Mountain Vicky Velasquez EOPS/CARE vvelasquez@cmccd.edu
Cosumnes River College Janet Alvarado Financial Aid alvaraj@crc.losrios.edu
Cosumnes River College Tesia Johnson Outreach JohnsoL@crc.losrios.edu
Crafton Hills College Eva Bell Counseling ebell@sbccd.cc.ca.us
Crafton Hills College Rebecca Orta Counseling rorta@sbccd.cc.ca.us
Cuesta Community College Donna Howard Office of the Vice President of Student Success & Support Programs donna_howard1@cuesta.edu
Cuyamaca College Judith Smith EOPS-Unlimited Potential judith.smith@gcccd.edu
Cuyamaca College Ray Reyes Financial Aid ray.reyes@gcccd.edu
Cypress College Nai Hilo Financial Aid nhilo@cypresscollege.edu
De Anza College
Diablo Valley College Phoebe Keesey Financial Aid pkeesey@dvc.edu
East Los Angeles College Danelle Fallert Student Services fallerdj@elac.edu
East Los Angeles College Lindy Fong Financial Aid Fonglw@elac.edu
East Los Angeles College Gloria Palao Financial Aid Palaogv@elac.edu
El Camino College Sharonda Barksdale Financial Aid sbarksdale@elcamino.edu
Evergreen Valley College Annette Ruiz-Esparza Financial Aid annette.ruiz-esparza@evc.edu
Feather River College Alyia Pilgrim Financial Aid apilgrim@frc.edu
Folsom Lake College David Martinez Welcome and Student Success MartinD@flc.losrios.edu
Foothill College April Henderson EOPS/CARE hendersonapril@fhda.edu
Fresno City College Natalie Chavez Office of Student Equity & Success natalie.chavez@fresnocitycollege.edu
Fullerton College Elaine Oropeza Financial Aid eoropeza@fullcoll.edu 
Gavilan College Annette Gutierrez Basic Needs agutierrez@gavilan.edu
Gavilan College Elizabeth San Ramon Financial Aid sw-esanramon@gavilan.edu
Gavilan College Marisol Guerrero Financial Aid mguerrero@gavilan.edu
Glendale Community College
Golden West College Adrienne Burton Financial Aid aburton@gwc.cccd.edu
Golden West College Andrea Garcia Financial Aid agarcia98@gwc.cccd.edu
Grossmont College Meron Cholagh Financial Aid meron_cholagh@gcccd.edu
Grossmont College Iliana Garcia Financial Aid iliana.garcia@gcccd.edu
Grossmont College Jessica Lee Financial Aid jessica.lee@gcccd.edu
Grossmont College Barbara Gallego Financial Aid barbara.gallego@gcccd.edu
Grossmont College Diana Barajas Financial Aid /Guardian Scholars diana.barajas@gcccd.edu
Hartnell College Besida Garcia Guardian Scholars Program bgarcia@hartnell.edu



Imperial Valley College Xavier Reyna Student Equity xavier.reyna@imperial.edu
Irvine Valley College Nancy Montgomery Assistant Dean Health, Wellness & Veterans nmontgomery@ivc.edu
Lake Tahoe Community College Naomi Follett Financial Aid follett@ltcc.edu
Lake Tahoe Community College Laura Salinas Student Services/Equity Office lrsalinas@ltcc.edu
Laney College
Las Positas College Jill Oliveira EOPS joliveira@laspositascollege.edu
Lassen Community College
Long Beach City College Justin Mendez Basic Needs Program jmendez@lbcc.edu
Los Angeles City College Guadalupe Martinez City Cares Network (a basic needs program) marting11@lacitycollege.edu
Los Angeles Harbor College Trayce L. Jones EOPS jonestl3@lahc.edu
Los Angeles Harbor College Maria Chavez Financial AId chavezmd@lahc.edu
Los Angeles Mission College Dr. Larry Resendez DSPS resendcl@lamission.edu
Los Angeles Pierce College Anafe Robinson Financial Aid/Veterans/Foster Youth robinsa@piercecollege.edu
Los Angeles Southwest College Joni Collins Community Programs collinjb@lasc.edu
Los Angeles Trade Technical College Maggie Cordero EOPS/CARE/CAFYES corderm@lattc.edu
Los Angeles Valley College Emily Mutunba CalWORKs
Los Medanos College Eva Monteverde Financial Aid emonteverde@losmedanos.edu
Mendocino College Apryl Guisasola Equity Counselor for Student Equity & Achievement (SEA) aguisasola@mendocino.edu
Merced Community College Shannon Gragg ASMC gragg.s@mccd.edu
Merced Community College Traci Veyl Financial Aid veyl.t@mccd.edu 
Merritt College
MiraCosta College Devon Boone Campus Assessment, Resources, & Education (CARE) dboone@miracosta.edu

MiraCosta College Jaymie Gonzaga EOPS/Foster Youth Counselor jgonzaga@miracosta.edu
MiraCosta College Alison Cotter Financial Aid acotter@miracosta.edu
Mission College Katy Fitzgerald Outreach and Financial Aid Katy.fitzgerald@missioncollege.edu
Mission College Lucia Moreno Outreach and Financial Aid lucia.moreno@missioncollege.edu
Modesto Junior College Amy Yribarren Health Services Yribarrena@mjc.edu
Modesto Junior College Christina Avila Financial Aid polackc@yosemite.edu
Modesto Junior College Tracy Gillman Financial Aid gillmant@mjc.edu
Monterey Peninsula College Kacey Giammanco EOPS/CARE/CalWORKs kgiammanco@mpc.edu
Moorpark College
Moreno Valley College Tracy Bennett Director, Health Services tracy.bennett@mvc.edu
Mount San Antonio College Rigo Estrada Basic Needs Resources Manager restrada15@mtsac.edu
Mount San Antonio College Koji Uesugi Student Services kuesugi@mtsac.edu
Mt. San Jacinto College Shanae Williams Financial Aid swilliams@msjc.edu
Mt. San Jacinto College Claudia Gutierrez Counseling cgutierrez@msjc.edu
Napa Valley College
Norco College Eric Doucette Business Department eric.doucette@norcocollege.edu
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Norco College Mark Hartley Student Life mark.hartley@norcocollege.edu
Ohlone College   
Orange Coast College Maricela Sandoval Student Equity Program msandoval46@occ.cccd.edu
Oxnard College Fidelia Flores Financial Aid fidelia_flores1@vcccd.edu
Palo Verde College
Palomar College Adrianne Lee Financial Aid alee1@palomar.edu
Palomar College Sherry Titus Office of Student Life and Leadership stitus@palomar.edu
Palomar College Pippa Pierce Office of Student Life and Leadership ppierce@palomar.edu

Pasadena City College Ketmani Kouanchao Special Services Kkouanchao@pasadena.edu
Porterville College Tiffany Haynes Financial Aid tduke@portervillecollege.edu
Porterville College Jessica Shadrick Counseling jshadric@portervillecollege.edu
Reedley College
Rio Hondo College Shaina Phillips Student Life and Leadership sphillips@riohondo.edu
Rio Hondo College Michelle Casas Financial Aid mcasas@riohondo.edu
Rio Hondo College Donald Gordon Financial Aid dgordon@riohondo.edu
Riverside City College Jeremy Johnson Foster Youth Services Program Jeremy.Johnson@rcc.edu
Sacramento City College Temperance Bonner Financial Aid bonnert@scc.losrios.edu 
Saddleback College Dr. Jeanne Harris-Caldwell Student Health Services jharriscaldwell@saddleback.edu
San Bernardino Valley College Sharaf Williams First Year Experience swilliams@valleycollege.edu
San Bernardino Valley College Raymond Carlos Student Life rcarlos@sbccd.cc.ca.us
San Diego City College  Marciano Perez Dean of Student Affairs dperez@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Leticia Diaz EOPS ldiaz@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Jessica Gaffney Financial aid jgaffney@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Cheryl Barnard Dean of Student Affairs cbarnard@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Joseph Hankinson Student Affairs jhankins@sdccd.edu
San Joaquin Delta College Ricky Gutierrez-Maldonado Empowerment Resource Center ricky.gutierrez-maldonado@deltacollege.edu
San Jose City College Xiomara Martinez Outreach & Recruitment xiomara.martinez@sjcc.edu
Santa Ana College Robert Manson Financial Aid manson_robert@sac.edu
Santa Barbara City College Elsa Chavez Financial Aid egchavez@pipeline.sbcc.edu
Santa Monica College Debra Locke Coordinator of Guardian Scholars Programs Locke_Debra@smc.edu
Santa Rosa Junior College Lily Hunnemeder-Bergfelt Student Resource Center/ Student Affairs & Engagement Programs lhunnemeder-bergfelt@santarosa.edu
Santiago Canyon College
Shasta College Natalie Tucker Associate Dean of Student Services ntucker@shastacollege.edu
Sierra College Linda Williams Financial Aid lwilliams@sierracollege.edu
Skyline College Chad Thompson SparkPoint thompsonc@smccd.edu
Skyline College Flor Lopez SparkPoint lopezf@smccd.edu
Solano Community College    
Southwestern College Angel Salazar Financial Aid asalazar@swccd.edu
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Taft College Joanne Dumbrigue Outreach/Counseling/Financial Aid jdumbrigue@taftcollege.edu
Ventura College Mary Jones Student Health Center mjones@vcccd.edu
Ventura College Annette Hernandez Financial Aid annette_hernandez1@vcccd.edu
Ventura College John Ruff Basic Needs john_ruff1@vcccd.edu
Victor Valley College Elaine Navarrete Financial Aid elaine.navarrete@vvc.edu
West Hills College Coalinga
West Hills College Lemoore
West Los Angeles College
West Valley College Elizabeth Ochoa Financial Aid elizabeth.ochoa@westvalley.edu
West Valley College Samantha Hernandez Office of Student Needs samantha.hernandz@westvalley.edu
Woodland Community College Patricia Barba Student Services pbarba@yccd.edu
Yuba College

mailto:elaine.navarrete@vvc.edu


Phone number

 
805-925-3659

661 722-6354
661-395-4538
760-252-2411x7306

530-895-2989
831-477-3382

562-860-2431
562-860-2451 x2207
760-384-6221

 
626-914-8592
(415) 452-5355
559-325-5378
559-325-5318
714.241.6142

(650) 574-6463
(661) 362-3260

760-776-7428
760-346-8041 ext. 5477
760-346-8041 ext.5848
760-469-4705

559-730-3722
559-737-5401



209-588-5313
209-588-5732
310-900-1600 x 2800
510-215-6026
7603663791
7603663791
916-691-7277
916-691-7676
909 389 3458
909 389 3450
805-546-3192
619-660-4797
619-660-4206
714-484-7118

925-969-2124
323-265-8633
323-780-6738
323-415-5346
310-660-3593 #6350
408 223-6790
(530) 283-0202 x 298
(916) 608-6702
(650) 949-7206
559-489-2230
714-732-5283
408-848-4772
408-848-4729
408-848-4727

714-895-8394
714-895-8394
619-644-3940
619-644-7142
619-644-7124
619-644-7121
619-644-7479
8317556796



7603556247
949-451-5273
530-314-7857
503-545-8687

9254241596

(562) 938-4756
(323) 953-4000 x 2192
310-233-4295
310-233-4331
(818)364-773
818-610-6516
323-241-5288
213-763-7101
818-947-2976
925-473-7516
707-468-3048 or 707-385-1079
(209) 384-6030
209-384-6034

760-757-2121 x6480
760-795-6337
760-757-2121 x6591

209-575-7765
209-575-7745
209-575-7757
831-646-4248

951-571-6147
909.274.5099
(909) 274-5909

951-487-3256

951-453-7469



951-738-7758

(714) 432-6844
805-678-5139

760-744-1150 x2373
760-744-1150 x2594

686-585-7539
5597912447
5597912244

562-463-3365
562-324-1517
951 222-8822
916 558-2532
949-582-4607
909-384-8988
909-384-8253
619-388-3498
 619-388-2706
619-388-2817
619-388-7313
619-388-7313
209-954-5836
408-288-3704
714-564-6247
805-730-4719
310-434-4449
7075222638

530-242-7668
916-660-7311
6507387038
6507384240
 
(619) 421-6700 x5255 



6617637926
805 289-6346
805 289-6152
805-289-6583
245-4271

4087412660
4087414081
530-668-2505












